

14-826(L)

14-832(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

◆ ◆ ◆

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—against—

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Complete caption and list of amici inside)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(THE HONORABLE LEWIS A. KAPLAN)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

PROFESSOR DONALD K. ANTON, ESQ.
THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
Canberra, ACT 0200, Australia
Tel: 011.61.2.6125.3516
don.anton@anu.edu.au

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTERNATIONAL LAW PROFESSORS...	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENTS.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING RELIEF THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>CHEVRON v. NARANJO</i>	5
A. The Extraterritorial Impact of the Equitable Relief Ordered by the District Court in this Appeal is Substantially Identical to the Impact of the Preliminary Injunction this Court Previously Vacated.....	5
B. The District Court Failed in its Attempt to Reconcile the Extraterritorial Impact of its Judgment in this Appeal with <i>Naranjo</i>	7
1. International Comity is not Statute or Cause of Action Specific	7
2. The Interpretation of Every Statute Has Comity Implications	9
3. International Comity Concerns are Implicated.....	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING RELIEF THAT OFFENDS INTERNATIONAL COMITY	10
A. The Judgment is Offensive to Foreign Courts that Order the Ecuadorian Judgment to be Recognized, Enforced, and Satisfied	15

	PAGE
B. The Judgment is Offensive to Foreign Courts that Cannot or Would Not Pronounce on the Lack of Systemic Fitness of a Foreign Judiciary.....	16
C. The Judgment is Offensive to Courts That Might Prefer or Would Have to Order Different Relief.....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ATTEMPT TO CAPTURE EXTRATERRITORIAL PROPERTY TIED TO THE RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE ECUADORIAN JUDGMENT BY A FOREIGN COURT IS FUTILE	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST BREACHES THE FUNDAMENTAL INTERNATIONAL LEGAL OBLIGATION OF THE UNITED STATES NOT TO INTERVENE IN THE DOMESTIC AFFAIRS OF OTHER STATES	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Allen Bradley Co. v. Local Union No. 3, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 145 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1944)	24
<i>Beals v. Saldanha</i> , [2003] 3 S.C.R. 416, at paras. 50-51	19
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926) quoting <i>The Parlement Belge</i> , L. R. 5 P.D. 197 (1880)	8
<i>Breman v. Zapata</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	13
<i>Burke v. Kingsley Books, Inc.</i> , 167 N.Y.S.2d 615 (N.Y. County 1957)	24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	passim
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29227 (S.D.N.Y., Mar. 4, 2014)	passim
<i>Court’s decision in Chevron v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Crane v. Poetic Prods.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	9
<i>Foskett v. McKeown</i> , [2001] 1 AC 102	20
<i>Frumkin v. JA Jones, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001)	14

	PAGE
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	13
<i>In Re: Request for Judicial Assistance from the District Court in Svitavy, Czech Republic</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E. D. Va. 2010)	14
<i>James North & Sons, Ltd. v. North Cape Textiles, Ltd.</i> [1984] 1 WLR 1428	24
<i>McKenna v. Wallis</i> , 344 F.2d 432(5th Cir. 1964) <i>vacated sub nom.</i> , <i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	13
<i>Murty v. Aga Khan</i> , 92 F.R.D. 478 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	24
<i>Owens Bank Ltd v. Bracco</i> [1992], 2 AC 443 (HL)	15
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	1
<i>Pennington v. Ziman</i> , 216 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep't 1961)	24
<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	13
<i>Roby v. Corporation of Lloyds</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Rosler v. Hilbery</i> , [1925] Ch 250	24
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	22, 25

	PAGE
<i>Sinclair Investments (UK) Ltd v Versailles Trade Finance Ltd</i> , [2012] Ch 453	20
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Society of Lloyd’s v. White</i> , [2004] VCSA 101 (4 June 2004)	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1
<i>Sussman v. Bank of Israel</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y.1992)	13
<i>Yoon v. Song</i> (2000), 158 FLR 295 (SCNSW)	15
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2 & 7	29
22 U.S.C. §§ 6021-6091	29
 Rules	
New York Recognition Act	7
 Other Authorities	
1979 Inter-American Convention on Extraterritorial Validity of Foreign Judgments and Arbitral Awards, 1439 U.N.T.S. 91 (1986)	17, 19
27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 91.....	24
67A N.Y. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 38 (2005)	24
IAN BROWNLIE, <i>PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> 28 (6 th ed., 2003)	13

	PAGE
D. Senz & Hilary Charlesworth, <i>Building Blocks: Australia's Response to Foreign Extraterritorial Legislation</i> , 2 Melb.J.Int'l L. 69 (2001)	23, 29
Donald Earl Childress III, <i>Comity and Conflict: Resituating International Comity as Conflict of Laws</i> , 44 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 11 (2010)	8
<i>Enforcement or Extraterritorial Effect of Judgment of Court of Foreign Country in State Court</i> , 13 A.L.R.4th 1109 (1982)	8
RICHARD GARNETT, <i>SUBSTANCE AND PROCEDURE IN PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> 187-88 (2012)	15
Joel R. Paul, <i>The Transformation of International Comity</i> , 71 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 19 (2008)	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 482	18
William Shakespeare, <i>Romeo and Juliet</i> , Act II, in <i>VII THE DRAMATIC WORKS OF SHAKESPEARE</i> 22 (1839)	6
JOSEPH STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS</i> §§ 23, 31-34 (1883)	8, 21, 25
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Transnational Class Actions and Interjurisdictional Preclusion</i> , 86 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 311 (2011)	16
RUSSELL WEAVER & FRANÇOIS LICHÈRE EDS., <i>RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS: COMPARATIVE AND INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVE</i> (2010)	16
Emile van der Does de Willebois & Jean-Pierre Brun, <i>Using Civil Remedies in Corruption and Asset Recovery Cases</i> , 45 CASE W. RES. J. INT'L L. 615 (2013)	20

	PAGE
Miscellaneous	
Germany, Zivilprozessordnung [ZPO] [C. Civ. Pro.], Dec. 9, 1950, §§ 328, 723 (Ger.)	16
Japan, MinjiSoshōhō [Minsohō] [C. Civ. Pro.] 1996, art. 118 (Japan)	16
Singapore, Singapore Academy of Laws, The Conflict of Laws, Chapter 6, § 4	16
Switzerland, Bundesgesetz über das Internationale Privatrecht, [Fed. Code on Private Int'l Law] Dec. 18, 1987, SR 291, § 5 arts. 25-32 (Switz.)	16, 17
U.K., Foreign Judgments (Reciprocal Enforcement) Act, 1933, 23-24 Geo., c. 13, § 1(4)(1) (Eng.)	17
Foreign Judgments Act 1991 (Cth)	23
Foreign Judgments Act 1954 (ACT)	23
Foreign Judgments Act 1955 (NT)	23
Foreign Judgments Act 1973 (NSW)	23
Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Act (Qld)	23
Foreign Judgments Act 1971 (SA)	23
Foreign Judgments Act 1963 (Tas)	23
Foreign Judgments Act 1962 (Vic)	23
Foreign Judgments Act 1963 (WA)	23
